SENATE COMMITTEE AMENDMENTS

2023 Regular Session

Amendments proposed by Senate Committee on Education to Engrossed House Bill No. 462 by Representative Edmonds

1 AMENDMENT NO. 1

- 2 On page 2, line 4, change "<u>the</u>" to "<u>its most recent</u>"
- 3 AMENDMENT NO. 2
- 4 On page 2, line 6, change "<u>After</u>" to "<u>Within thirty days of notice of the</u>" and after "<u>auditor</u>"
- 5 delete the remainder of the line and on line 7 delete "September thirtieth"
- 6 AMENDMENT NO. 3
- 7 On page 2, line 8, in between "its" and "annual" insert "most recent"
- 8 AMENDMENT NO. 4
- 9 On page 2, delete lines 9 through 21 in their entirety and insert in lieu thereof the following:

10 "C. For the fiscal year that begins July 1, 2024, and for each fiscal year thereafter, each public school governing authority shall post on its website semiannual reports detailing 11 actual revenue, receipts, expenditures, and disbursements as further provided in this 12 13 Subsection. Each report shall also include information concerning the governing authority's 14 contracts for each quarter, including without limitation the identity of each vendor, the purpose of each contract, and payments associated with each contract. The report for the 15 16 period from July first through December thirty-first shall be posted no later than March thirty-first; the report for the period from January first through June thirtieth shall be posted 17 18 no later than September thirtieth. 19 D. Each public school governing authority shall furnish to the Department of

Treasury, subject to the deadlines and in a manner jointly prescribed by the treasurer and state superintendent of education based on consultation with school business managers, the information posted by the governing authority pursuant to the provisions of this Section. The agencies shall jointly develop a template for the submission of any required information not already in the possession of the state Department of Education that minimizes administrative burden on school governing authorities. The treasurer shall post the information on the website"

- 27 <u>AMENDMENT NO. 5</u>
- 28 On page 2, line 23, change "<u>department</u>" to "<u>Department of the Treasury</u>"